

Local Bounti Corporation

Up to 71,975,761 Shares of Common Stock
Up to 11,539,216 Shares of Common Stock Issuable Upon Exercise of Warrants

——————Up to 5,333,333 Warrants

This prospectus supplement supplements the prospectus dated May 2, 2022 (the "Prospectus"), which forms a part of our registration statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-261578). This prospectus supplement is being filed to update and supplement the information in the Prospectus with the information contained in our Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 16, 2022 (the "Current Report"). Accordingly, we have attached the Current Report to this prospectus supplement.

The Prospectus and this prospectus supplement relate to the offer and sale from time to time by the selling securityholders named in the Prospectus (the "Selling Securityholders") of up to (A) 83.514.977 shares of our common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), which consists of up to (i) 15.000,000 shares of Common Stock issued in a private placement pursuant to subscription agreements entered into on June 17, 2021 and November 4, 2021, (ii) 5,333,333 shares of Common Stock that are issuable by us upon the exercise of 5,333,333 warrants (the "Private Warrants") originally issued in a private placement to the Sponsor in connection with the initial public offering (the "IPO") of Leo Holdings III Corp (our predecessor company), at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share of Common Stock; (iii) 5,500,000 shares of Common Stock that are issuable by us upon the exercise of 5.500,000 warrants originally issued in connection with the IPO at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share of Stock that were previously registered (the "Public Warrants"); (iv) 705.883 shares of Common Stock that are issuable by us upon the exercise of 705.883 warrants assumed in connection with the closing of the Business Combination (as defined in the Prospectus) held by a commercial partner; (v) 56,734,761 shares of Common Stock issued upon consummation of our business combination pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement (as defined in the Prospectus) and held by certain of our officers, directors and greater than 5% stockholders and their affiliated entities; (vi) 241,000 shares of Common Stock issued to satisfy fees related to the Business Combination; and (B) 5,333,333 Private Warrants.

Our Common Stock and Public Warrants are listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbols "LOCL" and "LOCL WS," respectively. On December 15, 2022, the closing price of our Common Stock was \$2.00 and the closing price for our Public Warrants was \$0.19.

This prospectus supplement updates and supplements the information in the Prospectus and is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in combination with, the Prospectus, including any amendments or supplements thereto. This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with the Prospectus and if there is any inconsistency between the information in the Prospectus and this prospectus supplement, you should rely on the information in this prospectus supplement.

See the section entitled "Risk Factors" beginning on page 8 of the Prospectus to read about factors you should consider before buying our securities.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of these securities or determined if this prospectus supplement or the Prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is December 16, 2022.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 12, 2022

LOCAL BOUNTI CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-40125

98-1584830

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	400 W. Main St.	
Hamilton	MT of principal executive offices, including zip c	59840
(Address o	of principal executive offices, including zip c	ode)
Registrant's telepl	hone number, including area code: (800) 640-4016
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to s	imultaneously satisfy the filing obligation	tion of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities A	act (17 CFR 230.425)	
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Ad	et (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) un	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14	d-2 (b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) uno	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13	e-4 (c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Trading Symbol	
Title of each class	LOCL	Name of each exchange on which registered New York Stock Exchange
Common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	LOCL	New Tork Stock Exchange
W	T O CT THE	N N 10: 1 D 1
Warrants, each exercisable for one share of Common Stock for \$11.50 per share	LOCL WS	New York Stock Exchange
\$11.50 per share		
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth co		
\$11.50 per share		
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth co		
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth come Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the S	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth combine Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Sometimes at has elected not to use the extended to	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company indicate by check mark if the registrant is an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Sometimes at has elected not to use the extended to	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth come Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Simerging growth company If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Sometimes at has elected not to use the extended to	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company indicate by check mark if the registrant is an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Sometimes at has elected not to use the extended to	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth come Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Simerging growth company If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Sometimes at has elected not to use the extended to	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
\$11.50 per share Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth come Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Integring growth company If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant	ompany as defined in Rule 405 of the Sometimes at has elected not to use the extended to	Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 12, 2022, it was determined that Mark McKinney will separate from employment with Local Bounti Corporation (the "Company") as the Company's Chief Operating Officer, effective immediately. Mr. McKinney was a "named executive officer" in the Company's most recent proxy statement for its annual meeting of stockholders. We thank him for his contributions and wish him well in his future career. In connection with Mr. McKinney's departure, Mr. McKinney is expected to receive the severance payments and benefits provided under his employment agreement with the Company as previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, for a termination without cause, subject to his execution and non-revocation of a release of claims and compliance with post-termination restrictive covenants. Mr. McKinney's separation was not a result of any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to its operations, policies, or practices, or to any issues regarding its accounting policies or practices.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Local Bounti Corporation

/s/ Kathleen Valiasek

Name: Kathleen Valiasek Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 16, 2022